JOSEPH WOOD 280 North College, Suite 500
County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, January 7, 2020

Washington County Quorum Court Room
Judith Yanez Shawndra Washington
Patrick Deakins Chair Lance Johnson Vice-Chair Willie Leming
Sam Duncan Ann Harbison

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME
2. PRAYER AND PLEDGE
3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be
added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

4. JUVENILE DETENTION
e Monthly Statistics Report (4.1 — 4.6)

5. SHERIFF’S OFFICE
e Enforcement Activity Report (5.1)
o Detention Activity Report (5.2)
e Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (5.3)

6. OMBUDSMAN’S REPORT

7. WASHINGTON COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE WORKGROUP REPORT -
SHERIFF TIM HELDER

8. DISCUSSION ON THE LEASE AGREEMENT ON COUNTY BUILDINGS AT 100
AND 114 N COLLEGE AVE, FAYETTEVILLE — JP PATRICK DEAKINS

9. PUBLIC COMMENT

Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on
the agenda.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Telephone: 479 / 444-1700 - FAX: 479 [ 444-1889



4.1

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
885 Clydesdale

Fayetteville, AR 72701

N. Denyse Collins, Director

444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood

Washington County Judge

Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

CC: Chief Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton
Date: January 02, 2020

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, December 2019

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention
Center for the month of December 2019:

e Daily population count

e Detention data comparisons for 2018 and 2019
e Totals and averages, 2018 and 2019

e Average daily population for December: 24.19

e Number of transports: 13



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Daily Population Count for December 2019

The information contained within this report was developed using the center’s daily population
count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population

information.
December 2019
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
23 23 24 23 23 20 20
08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
20 19 16 16 19 22 25
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
26 26 28 28 29 28 27
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
Population Population Population Population Population Population Population
28 28 23 24 24 24 26
29 30 31
Population Population Population
26 27 26
Day of the Daily
Month Population
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4.3

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of
December for 2018 and 2019.

Statistical Information 2018 2019
Average number of intakes per day 1.16 1.39
Number of intakes (total for period) 36 43
Number of days of detention (total for period) 266 367
Average age 15.47 15.12
Average length of stay 7.39 8.53

Top Five Offenses Used for Detention

2018 2019
Offense # of Intakes Offense # of Intakes
Probation Violation Probation Violation
(Misdemeanor) 6 (Felony) 6
Battery-3 Burglary
(Misdemeanor) S (Felony) 5
Minor in Possession- Theft of Property
Liquor* 4 (Felony) 5
(Misdemeanor)
Probation Violation 3 Theft by Receiving 4
(Felony) (Felony)
Theft by Receiving Assault
(Felony) 3 (Misdemeanor) 4

*Minor in Possession of liquor/alcohol is a status offense alone because it is not a criminal
offense as an adult; therefore, this charge is generally accompanied by another criminal offense
or violation.



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 12/1/2018 to 12/31/2018
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.16

Intakes 36
Days of Detention 266
Average Age 15.47
Average Stay 7.39

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date  12/1/2018 End Date  12/31/2018

This report covers 31 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Washington 36 266 7.39 1.16 100.00 %
36 266 7.39 1.16 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay

Juvenile 36 266 7.39



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 12/1/2019 to 12/31/2019
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.39

Intakes 43
Days of Detention 367
Average Age 15.12
Average Stay 8.53

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date  12/1/2019 End Date  12/31/2019

This report covers 31 days

County # Intakes # Detention Average Av. Daily Percentage of Total
Days Stay Intake Days
Washington 43 367 8.53 1.39 100.00 %
43 367 8.53 1.39 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay

Juvenile 42 366 8.71
Municipal 1 1 1.00
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Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Average Daily Population

68 Total admits
750 Total days
24.19 Average daily population

December 2019
Sentenced 6

Currently Holding 6
4 Adult charged youth currently holding
0 FINS
2 DYS
0 Early release to treatment or other appropriate

facility

1 CSTP
1 Sent to acute placement

13 Transports

11 Transports in town

2 Out of town transports

5 Other_agency transported/parent or legal
guardian

11 JDC transports




Patrol

Calls for Service:
Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report
December
2019 2018
2,241 2,128

122 100
318 249
226 184
260 260
277 274
650 472
530 512
6,121 5,398
14,468 15,076
636 639

5.1

Januarv-December

2019

28,713
1,526

3,790
2,617

3,583
4,758

7,120
7,667

71,758

179,410
7,820

2018

26,448
1,450

3,437
2,432

3,378
3,571

7,053
6,383

70,459

187,884
7,717



Washington County Detention Center

Detention
Intakes:

Sent To Prison:
Daily Average:
Daily Average:

(Female)

Detention Board Days

State Prisoners:
Federal Prisoners:
County Commits:

Pre-Trial:
All Detainees:

Outside Workers

Community Service:

Work Release:

Transport
Transport Miles:

In County:
Out of County:

Animal Shelter
Total Workers:

Total Hours:

Activity Report
December

2019 2018
1,000 1,116
75 21
737 696
147 142
3,724 3,790
2,515 2,047
1,267 243
11,637 12,055
22,137 20,904
97 86
32 91
39,576 45,511
963 1,016
144 150
34 50
272 400

5.2

January-December

2019

12,946
464
693
137

45,919
27,525
8,646
138,743
252,488

1,248
978

427,694
12,022
1,880

469
3,648

2018

13,256
351
643
129

44,713
21,317
4,415
134,577
234,177

1,056
1,280

413,515
12,543
1,710

537
4,224
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Detention Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count
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