



WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, January 7, 2020 Washington County Quorum Court Room

Judith Yanez Patrick Deakins Sam Duncan

Chair Lance Johnson

Shawndra Washington Vice-Chair Willie Leming Ann Harbison

AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME
- 2. PRAYER AND PLEDGE
- 3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

At the beginning of each meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP may request an item be added or removed from the agenda subject to approval of the Committee.

- 4. JUVENILE DETENTION
 - Monthly Statistics Report (4.1 4.6)
- 5. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
 - Enforcement Activity Report (5.1)
 - Detention Activity Report (5.2)
 - Pre-Trial vs Total Bed Count (5.3)
- 6. OMBUDSMAN'S REPORT
- 7. <u>WASHINGTON COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE WORKGROUP REPORT –</u>
 SHERIFF TIM HELDER
- 8. <u>DISCUSSION ON THE LEASE AGREEMENT ON COUNTY BUILDINGS AT 100</u>
 AND 114 N COLLEGE AVE, FAYETTEVILLE JP PATRICK DEAKINS
- 9. PUBLIC COMMENT

Twelve-minute comment period with a three-minute limit for each individual to comment on items on the agenda.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 885 Clydesdale Fayetteville, AR 72701 N. Denyse Collins, Director 444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood Washington County Judge

Memo

To: Judge Joseph Wood

From: Denyse Collins, Director

CC: Chief Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett, Norma Frisby, Kendrick Sexton

Date: January 02, 2020

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report, December 2019

Please find attached the following statistical reporting for the Washington County Juvenile Detention Center for the month of December 2019:

- Daily population count
- Detention data comparisons for 2018 and 2019
- Totals and averages, 2018 and 2019
- Average daily population for December: 24.19
- Number of transports: 13

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Daily Population Count for December 2019

The information contained within this report was developed using the center's daily population count forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile Court staff with daily population information.

December 2019

01	02	03	04	05	06	07
Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population
23	23	24	23	23	20	20
08	09	10	11	12	13	14
Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population
20	19	16	16	19	22	25
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population
26	26	28	28	29	28	27
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population	Population
28	28	23	24	24	24	26
29	30	31				
Population	Population	Population				
26	27	26				
				Day of the Month	Daily Population	

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center Detention Data Comparisons

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of December for 2018 and 2019.

Statistical Information	2018	2019
Average number of intakes per day	1.16	1.39
Number of intakes (total for period)	36	43
Number of days of detention (total for period)	266	367
Average age	15.47	15.12
Average length of stay	7.39	8.53

Top Five Offenses Used for Detention						
2018 2019						
Offense	# of Intakes	Offense	# of Intakes			
Probation Violation (Misdemeanor)	6	Probation Violation (Felony)	6			
Battery-3 (Misdemeanor)	5	Burglary (Felony)	5			
Minor in Possession- Liquor* (Misdemeanor)	4	Theft of Property (Felony)	5			
Probation Violation (Felony)	3	Theft by Receiving (Felony)	4			
Theft by Receiving (Felony)	3	Assault (Misdemeanor)	4			

^{*}Minor in Possession of liquor/alcohol is a status offense alone because it is not a criminal offense as an adult; therefore, this charge is generally accompanied by another criminal offense or violation.

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 12/1/2018 **to** 12/31/2018

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.16

Intakes36Days of Detention266Average Age15.47Average Stay7.39

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 12/1/2018 **End Date** 12/31/2018

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Washington	36	266	7.39	1.16	100.00 %
	36	266	7.39	1.16	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	36	266	7.39

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 12/1/2019 **to** 12/31/2019

The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.39

Intakes43Days of Detention367Average Age15.12Average Stay8.53

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 12/1/2019 **End Date** 12/31/2019

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Washington	43	367	8.53	1.39	100.00 %
	43	367	8.53	1.39	100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	42	366	8.71
Municipal	1	1	1.00

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Average Daily Population					
68	Total admits				
750	Total days				
24.19	Average daily population				

December 2019					
Sentenced	6				
Currently Holding	6				
4	Adult charged youth currently holding				
0	FINS				
2	DYS				
0	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility				
1	CSTP				
1	Sent to acute placement				

Transports					
13	Transports				
11	Transports in town				
2	Out of town transports				
2	Other agency transported/parent or legal guardian				
11	JDC transports				

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report

	December		<u>January-D</u>	ecember
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,241	2,128	28,713	26,448
Animal Calls:	122	100	1,526	1,450
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	318	249	3,790	3,437
No Charge:	226	184	2,617	2,432
Papers Served:	260	260	3,583	3,378
Service Attempts:	277	274	4,758	3,571
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	650	472	7,120	7,053
Warrants Served:	530	512	7,667	6,383
Training				
Hours Trained:	6,121	5,398	71,758	70,459
Tions Trained.	-,	- ,	,	,
Communications				
Regular Calls:	14,468	15,076	179,410	187,884
911 Calls:	636	639	7,820	7,717

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	<u>December</u>		<u>January-</u>	<u>December</u>
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Detention				
Intakes:	1,000	1,116	12,946	13,256
Sent To Prison:	75	21	464	351
Daily Average:	737	696	693	643
Daily Average: (Female)	147	142	137	129
Detention Board	Days			
State Prisoners:	3,724	3,790	45,919	44,713
Federal Prisoners:	2,515	2,047	27,525	21,317
County Commits:	1,267	243	8,646	4,415
Pre-Trial:	11,637	12,055	138,743	134,577
All Detainees:	22,137	20,904	252,488	234,177
Outside Workers				
Community Service:	97	86	1,248	1,056
Work Release:	32	91	978	1,280
Transport				
Transport Miles:	39,576	45,511	427,694	413,515
In County:	963	1,016	12,022	12,543
Out of County:	144	150	1,880	1,710
Animal Shelter				
Total Workers:	34	50	469	537
Total Hours:	272	400	3,648	4,224

